

**Nos. 08-56187 & 08-56270**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TOMAS MAYNAS CARIJANO; ROXANA GARCIA DAHUA; ROSARIO DAHUA HUALINGA; NILDA GARCIA SANDI; ROSALBINA HUALINGA SANDI; ELENA MAYNAS MOZAMBITTE; GERARDO MAYNAS HUALINGA; ALAN CARIAJANO SANDI; PEDRO SANDI WASHINGTON; ELISA HUALINGA MAYNAS; DANIEL HUALINGA SANDI; ANDREA MAYNAS CARIAJANO; CERILO HUALINGA HUALINGA; ROMAN HUALINGA SANDI; ROSA HUALINGA; RODOLFO MAYNAS SUAREZ; HORACIO MAYNAS CARIAJANO; DELMENCIA SUAREZ DIAZ; KATIA HUALINGA SALAS; ALEJANDRO HUALINGA CHUJE; LINDA SALAS PISONGO; FRANCISCO PANAIFO PAIMA; MILTON PANAIFO DIAZ; ANITA PAIMA CARIAJANO; ADOLFINA GARCIA SANDI; AND AMAZON WATCH INC.,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

**OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND OCCIDENTAL PERUANA, INC.,**  
Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California, Case No. CV-07-5068-PSG(PJWx)  
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, United States District Judge*

---

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' ANSWERING  
BRIEF ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

Ernest J. Getto  
Michael G. Romey  
Kirk A. Wilkinson  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 1st Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560  
Telephone: (213) 891-8234

Daniel P. Collins  
Manuel F. Cachán  
Gabriel P. Sanchez  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants  
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION and  
OCCIDENTAL PERUANA, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
I.    Issues on Appeal.....	4
II.   Issues on Cross-Appeal .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Nature of the Case .....	5
II.   Course of the Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    Allegations of the First Amended Complaint .....	6
II.   The District Court’s Dismissal of the Action.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Dismissing This Action Under the Doctrine of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> .....	14
A.    The District Court Properly Concluded That Peru Is An Adequate Alternative Forum.....	14
1.    Where, as Here, Defendants Showed the Availability of Remedies in a Foreign Forum, <i>Plaintiffs</i> Bear the Heavy Burden of Establishing the Inadequacy of Those Remedies .....	14
2.    Defendants Met Their Burden to Show That Peru Provides an Available Remedy for Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Plaintiffs Failed to Make the Requisite “Powerful Showing” That Peru Should Be Deemed an Inadequate Forum .....	18
a. Peru’s Civil Law System, in Which Precedents Are Not Binding, Does Not Render It Inadequate .....	19
b. Plaintiffs Failed to Show That Peru Is Too Corrupt to Be Considered an Adequate Forum .....	21
c. None of Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Is Sufficient to Render Peru an Inadequate Forum .....	24
B. The Private And Public Interest Factors Favored Dismissal .....	26
1. In Weighing These Factors, the District Court Gave Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum the Proper Degree of Deference .....	26
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That the Private Interest Factors Overwhelmingly Favor Dismissal .....	31
a. Peru Offers Easier Access to Witnesses and Documentary Evidence .....	31
b. Litigation in Peru Would Have Substantial Advantages in Cost and Convenience .....	35
3. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That, on Balance, the Public Interest Factors Favored a Peruvian Forum .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining that Plaintiffs Had Failed to Show the Need for Additional Conditions, Beyond Those Imposed in the Judgment .....	41
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Show Any Basis for Requiring an Advance and Unconditional Agreement to the Enforceability of Any Peruvian Judgment .....	43
2. Because All Parties Agree That the Peruvian Statute of Limitations Has Been Tolloed, Requiring a “Waiver” of the Statute Would Be Unnecessary and Confusing .....	44
3. The District Court Properly Declined to Require the Peruvian Courts to Apply the Discovery Provisions of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	45
4. The District Court Properly Declined to Adopt Plaintiffs’ Unfair Suggestion That Defendants Pay for All Translations.....	46
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Deciding the Issue of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Without First Requiring Discovery.....	47
A. The Evidence in the Record Was Sufficient to Determine the Adequacy of the Peruvian Forum .....	50
B. The Evidence in the Record Was Sufficient to Weigh the Private and Public Interest Factors .....	54
III. Amazon Watch’s UCL Claim Should Have Been Dismissed With Prejudice.....	57
A. Amazon Watch Lacks Statutory Standing to Assert a Claim Under California’s Unfair Competition Law .....	57
1. Amazon Watch Has Not “Lost Money or Property” That Is Remediable Under the UCL .....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Defendants Did Not Proximately Cause Amazon Watch's Voluntary Expenditure of Funds .....	59
B. Amazon Watch Lacks Article III Standing to Assert a UCL Claim.....	60
C. Alternatively, Amazon Watch's UCL Claim Fails on the Merits as a Matter of Law .....	63
CONCLUSION.....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	37, 38, 42
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12, 25, 38
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 159 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 1994 WL 714254 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	56
<i>Altmann v. Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	25
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	40
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	25, 44, 53
<i>Beekmans v. J.P. Morgan &amp; Co.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	49, 56
<i>Blum v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2008) .....	31
<i>Capital Currency Exch., N.V. v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Cheng v. Boeing Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contact Lumber Co. v. P.T. Moges Shipping Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>Creative Tech., Ltd. v. Aztech System PTE, Ltd.</i> , 61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Daehan Inv. Trust Mgmt. Co., Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 2003 WL 21297304 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	52
<i>Dahl v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 696 (D. Del. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 632 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>de Melo v. Lederle Labs., Div. of Am. Cyanamid Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Do Rosario Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Hyland Therapeutics Div.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1117 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	47
<i>Dtex, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	39
<i>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 787 (E.D. Mich. 2004) .....	56
<i>Duha v. Agruim, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	34, 47, 52
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	21, 22
<i>Europe and Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	49
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	61
<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Paribas</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	31
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2nd Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fosen v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	30
<i>Fustok v. Banque Populaire Suisse</i> , 546 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Naviera Neptuno A.A.</i> , 832 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Grodinsky v. Fairchild Industries, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1245 (D. Md. 1981) .....	30
<i>Guimond v. Wyndham Hotels</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7255, 1996 WL 281959 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	45
<i>Gund v. Philbrook's Boatyard</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 909 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	42
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Herkemij &amp; Partners Knowledge, B.V. v. Ross Sys. Inc.</i> , 2005 Dist. LEXIS 4128 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	56
<i>Hull 753 Corp. v. Elbe Flugzeugwerke GmbH</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	39
<i>In re B-E Holdings, Inc.</i> , 228 B.R. 414 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1999) .....	41
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal, India in December 1984</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	44, 46
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) .....	63
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	56
<i>Kona Enterprises, Inc. v. Estate of Bishop</i> , 229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	46
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 170 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	48
<i>Leetsch v. Freidman</i> , 260 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	42, 43
<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	48
<i>Lueck v. Sunstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	60, 61, 62
<i>Marra v. Papandreou</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	49
<i>Miskow v. Boeing Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	42
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	40
<i>Nemariam v. Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 315 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nolan v. Boeing Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	49
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Industries, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	27, 28
<i>OMG Fidelity, Inc. v. Sirius Technologies, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 300 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	53
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	57
<i>Oxley v. Wyeth Lab., Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 116308 (E.D.Pa. 1992) .....	50
<i>Pain v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Paper Operations Consultants Int’l, Ltd. v. S.S. Hong Kong Amber</i> , 513 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	31
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Project Sentinel v. Evergreen Ridge Apts.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	62
<i>Ryman v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	59
<i>Schertenleib v. Traum</i> , 589 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	36
<i>Self-Realization Fellowship Church v. Ananda Church of Self-Realization</i> , 59 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Semitool, Inc. v. Tokyo Electron America, Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 273 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	47
<i>Sequihua v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 61 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....	42, 49
<i>Sibrian v. Chapel Navigation, Ltd.</i> , 1997 WL 767651 (E.D.La. 1997) .....	49
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	57
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sudduth v. Occidental Peruana, Inc.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	19
<i>Tenneco West, Inc. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	59
<i>Terracom v. Valley National Bank</i> , 49 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	54
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 19
<i>Transunion Corp. v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	49
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	48
<i>Vargas v. M/V MINI LAMA</i> , 709 F. Supp. 117 (E.D. La. 1989).....	19
<i>Varnelo v. Eastwind Transp., Ltd.</i> , 2003 WL 230741 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	50
<i>Vivendi, S.A. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1168819 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	56
<i>Walsh v. Nevada Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 471 F.3d 1033, 1037 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	58
<i>Warter v. Boston Securities, S.A.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	31
<i>Weisel Partners LLC v. BNP Paribas</i> , 2008 WL 3977887 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2008) .....	38
<i>Wyndham Assocs. v. Bintliff</i> , 398 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	31

### STATE CASES

<i>Alch v. Superior Court</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 339 (2004) .....	59
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2007) .....	13, 58, 60, 64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Citizens of Humanity, LLC v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2009) .....	58, 59
<i>City of Colati v. Cashman</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 69 (2002) .....	64
<i>Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2005) .....	58
<i>Hall v. Time Inc.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2008) .....	13, 60
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 917 (Cal. App.), review granted, 146 P.3d 1250 (Cal. 2006) .....	60
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003) .....	58, 63
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 645 (2009) .....	58, 59
<i>Medina v. Safe-Guard Products, Intl., Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal. App. 4th 105 (2008) .....	60
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998) .....	57
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001) .....	40

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	4
C.D. Cal. Local R. 7-18 .....	43
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) .....	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	58, 59
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1715.....	41
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1716(a) .....	41

**TREATISES**

8 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & RICHARD L. MARCUS, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL (2d ed. 1998) .....	47
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOR. RELATIONS LAW OF THE U.S. (1987).....	44
